

05-1820-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

In Re:
“Agent Orange”
Products Liability Litigation

JOE ISAACSON AND PHYLLIS LISA ISAACSON,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

DOW CHEMICAL CO., MONSANTO CO., HERCULES INC., OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORP.,
ULTRAMAR DIAMOND SHAMROCK CORPORATION, MAXUS ENERGY CORP., CHEMICAL LAND
HOLDINGS, INC., T-H AGRICULTURE & NUTRITION CO., THOMPSON-HAYWARD CHEMICAL CO.,
HARCOS CHEMICAL, UNIROYAL, INC., C.D.U. HOLDING INC. and UNIROYAL CHEMICAL COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York*

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

Scott L. Nelson
Brian Wolfman
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

Date: October 12, 2005

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Federal Officer Removal Statute Should Not Be Construed Over- broadly.	5
II. The Corporate Defendants Are Not “Persons” Entitled To Invoke Fed- eral Officer Removal.	6
III. The Federal Contractor Defense Is Not a Defense Arising Out Of The Duty To Enforce Federal Law.	11
IV. Providing A Product In Conformity With Governmental Specifica- tions Is Not Enough To Make A Contractor A Federal Actor For Re- moval Purposes.	14
V. The District Court’s Invocation Of “Policy” Was Misguided.	18
CONCLUSION	22
RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adeleke v. United States</i> , 355 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	5, 9-10, 16, 18
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	5-6, 11
<i>Bakalis v. Crossland Sav. Bank</i> , 781 F. Supp. 140 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)	14
<i>Barr v. Mateo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	13
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1788 (2005).....	2, 21
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	15
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	11, 12, 13
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Wigand</i> , 913 F. Supp. 530 (W.D. Ky. 1996)	14
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	18
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988)	18
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	21
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	21
<i>Dow Chem. Corp. v. Stephenson</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003)	2
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	2
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for So. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	18-19

<i>Freiberg v. Swinerton & Walberg Prop. Servs., Inc.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (D. Colo. 2002).....	14, 19
<i>International Primate Prot. League v. Administrators of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 20
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	15
<i>Jamison v. Wiley</i> , 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Jefferson County, Alabama v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	13
<i>Krangel v. Crown</i> , 791 F. Supp. 1436 (S.D. Cal. 1992).....	6
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir.1996).....	13
<i>Maryland v. Soper (No. 2)</i> , 270 U.S. 36 (1926)	6
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	2, 21
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	6, 7, 11, 13, 14
<i>Mignona v. Sair Aviation, Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1991).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	21
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)	9, 12, 13, 16
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	9
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	21
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	16
<i>Rush Prudential HMO v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	21
<i>Ryan v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 934 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	4, 7, 8, 17, 19, 20
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	6, 15

<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	21
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>vacated in part, aff'd in part by equally divided Court sub nom. Dow Chemical Corp. v. Stephenson</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003).....	22
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982)	16, 20
<i>Virden v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 832 (N.D. W. Va. 2004)	14, 15
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 420 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Williams v. General Electric Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 2035352 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2005)	19
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	5, 7, 11
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	2
Statutes and Legislative Materials:	
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-317, § 206, 110 Stat. 3847, 3850.....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 80-308 (1947).....	8
